
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

CRAIG PEDERSON and DAVID BROWN on 
behalf of themselves and all others similarly 
situated,  
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
AAA COLLECTIONS, INC.,  

 
Defendant. 
 

 
No. 4:22-cv-04166-RAL 
 
Chief Judge Roberto A. Lange  

 
 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED 
MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS 

 
Plaintiffs Craig Pederson and David Brown (“Plaintiffs”), on behalf of themselves and all 

others similarly situated, hereby move this Court to enter an order (1) granting Class Counsel’s 

request for attorney fees of $288,333.33 and expenses of $14,889.86; (2) awarding Craig Pederson 

and David Brown service awards of $5,000 each; and (3) providing such other and further relief 

as the Court deems reasonable and just. 

This Motion is based upon (1) this Motion; (2) the Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ 

Unopposed Motion for Attorney Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards; (3) the Joint Declaration 

filed herewith; and (4) the Declarations of Craig Pederson and David Brown filed herewith. 
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Date: January 2, 2024 
 
Respectfully submitted,  

 
_________________________ 
Pamela R. Reiter  
Anthony P. Sutton  
REITER LAW FIRM, LLC 
5032 S. Bur Oak Place, Suite 205  
Sioux Falls, SD 57108  
Phone: 605-705-2900  
pamela@reiterlawfirmsd.com  
anthony@reiterlawfirmsd.com  
 
Terence R, Coates*  
Jonathan T. Deters*  
Dylan J. Gould*  
MARKOVITS, STOCK & DEMARCO, LLC  
119 E. Court Street, Suite 530  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Telephone: 513.651.3700  
Facsimile: 513.665.0219  
tcoates@msdlegal.com  
jdeters@msdlegal.com  
dgould@msdlegal.com 
 
Joseph M. Lyon*  
THE LYON FIRM, LLC  
2754 Erie Avenue  
Cincinnati, OH 45208  
Phone: (513) 381-2333  
Fax:(513) 766-9011  
jlyon@thelyonfirm.com  
 
Raina C. Borrelli*  
TURKE & STRAUSS, LLP  
613 Williamson St., Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone (608) 237-1775  
Facsimile: (608) 509-4423  
raina@turkestrauss.com  
 
*Pro Hac Vice  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Proposed Class 
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